WRANGEL

2.
MEDICAL CENTER

Wrangell Medical Center
PO Box 1081
Wrangell, AK 99929

Phone: 907.874.7000
Fax: 907.874.7122
www.wrangellmedicalcenter.com

Mission:
To enhance the quality of
life for all we serve

Vision:
Honor our heritage and be
the pride of the community

Values:

Integrity

Compassion and Caring
Trust

Transparency

Loyalty

Honoring our Heritage
Quality

Fiscal Responsibility

November 15, 2010

VIA EMAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Karen Lawfer, CON Coordinator
Certificate of Need Program

Health Planning and Systems Development
P.O. Box 110660

Juneau, AK 99811-0660

Re:  Request for Modification of a Certificate of Need
For Wrangell Medical Center

Dear Ms. Lawfer:

Attached please find Wrangell Medical Center’s (WMC) Request for
Modification of a Certificate of Need which we are filing with you pursuant
to 7 AAC 07.095. We are forwarding you a copy by email and have placed
the original in the U.S. Mail. The Request for Modification is being filed
with you on the form you supplied WMC. Additionally, we are also
providing you a Periodic Progress Report as you requested and on the form
you provided. A copy of the most current WMC Expense Sheet is included
with the Periodic Progress Report.

WMC believes that it has provided the Department with all of the
information it has requested. Also, WMC believes that the information
provided is more than sufficient for the Department to conclude that the
Request for Modification should be categorized as “minimal” which
mandates that the Department should conduct only a “minimal level of
review” under 7 AAC 07.095 (e)(2). The reasons for WMC’s conclusion is
stated below.

1. No Change in Scope of Authorized Activity is Requested.

7 AAC 07.095 (c)(1) states: “[A]n activity changes in scope if one or
more purpose or goal of a proposed activity has been added or eliminated; a
redesign of a project and an expansion or addition of a purpose or goal is not
considered a change in scope in the main elements of the proposed activity
are intact and cost remains the same or is reduced.”

Caring for
Southeast




We realize that the Department may disagree with our interpretation
of this regulation so we are complying with the Department’s request that we
formally request a modification of our current CON to address the increase in
square footage issue as opposed to litigating this issue. Nevertheless, we
believe that even if the Department is correct that an increase in the square
footage of a project automatically constitutes a change in the scope of an
activity, since WMC is keeping in place all of the elements of the proposed
activity and the cost remains the same, the Department should conclude only
a minimal level of review is required. As detailed in the Request for
Modification and Periodic Progress Report the reason for the increase in
square footage is easily identified and none of those reasons change the main
elements of the project.

2: No Change in Cost of Authorized Activity is Requested.

WMLC is not requesting an increase in cost. As detailed at the meeting
held with the Department on November 4, 2010, WMC is using a
Construction Management model that puts the Construction Management
entity at risk since they are required to build the project for a Guaranteed
Maximum Price (GMP). Right now the GMP for this project is at or below
the dollar amount authorized by the CON issued for the project.

Since the current regulations allow a project to exceed the approved
maximum expenditure by 15% before having to request a modification of a
CON, WMC believes that the fact that they are not seeking any increase in
the approved maximum expenditure mandates that the Department should
conduct only a minimal level of review.

3 No Change in Time Schedule is Requested.

Currently, WMC believes that no change in time schedule is needed.
However, at the meeting on November 4, 2010, the Department noted that
until a modified CON is issued it is the Department’s position that WMC
cannot build anything except a 39,000 square foot hospital and long term care
facility. If it takes an extended amount of time to have the modified CON
issued it may become necessary for WMC to request time schedule changes.

Since WMC is not requesting any change in its time schedule, WMC
believes that the Department should conduct only a minimal level of review.

With respect to 7 AAC 07.095 (d), WMC believes that all elements of
that section of the regulation have been met. The forms you provided WMC
have been filled out in full and include:



(1) a detailed description of the proposed changes to the CON, specifically
changing the number of square feet needed for the project from 39,000 square
feet to 56,000 square feet, and the reasons why the change is needed;

(2) a statement that there is not to be any increase in cost related to the
changes noted in the attachments; and

(3) includes a completed current progress report.

Pursuant to 7 AAC 07.095 (e) and (f), WMC requests that the
Department conclude either that the changes requested by WMC do not
require a modification of the current CON or that it conclude that the changes
being requested are minimal requiring only a minimal level of review.

Thank you for considering this matter. If you believe we have failed
to provide you any information required, please let us know. Please identify
whatever other information you believe we need to provide and direct us to
the statute or regulation requiring that that information be supplied as part of
a Request for Modification for a CON.

Very truly yours,
WRANGELL MEDICAL CENTER

(Qé:%%« w//(/*%/véé

Olinda White
Chief Financial Officer

cc: Stephen D. Rose, Esq. (w/encl.)
Jim Harbison, (w/encl.)



REQUEST FOR MODIFICATION OF A CERTIFICATE OF NEED

Name of Facility: Wrangell Medical Center

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 1081
Wrangell, AK 99929

Street Address: 310 Bennett Street
Wrangell, AK 99929

Project Authorized in Certificate of Need dated: April 1, 2010 as modified August 18, 2010.

APPLICANT INFORMATION

If the owner, applicant organization, or contact person has changed since the certificate of need
was issued, please provide the new name, title, and address.

Not applicable.

REASON FOR MODIFICATION (Describe each applicable reason in detail)
0 Change in scope of authorized activity

[J Change in cost of authorized activity

(I Change in time schedule of authorized activity

There is no change in the scope of the authorized activity, the cost of the authorized activity, or
time schedule for the authorized activity. The modification is being sought because the number
of square feet required for this project has increased. The reasons for the increase in square
footage includes, but is not limited to, under-estimation of square footage needed by the original
architect, increasing the square footage of the long term care rooms, increasing the size and
number of hallways, adding a meditation room, and making other changes to the floor plan to be
in compliance with various state laws and building codes including the American Institute of
Architecture (“AIA”) guidelines applicable to hospitals and long term care facilities for licensure
purposes. The original estimated total square footage required for the proposed activity was
39,000 square feet based on the conceptual design plan filed with the CON Application.

Some of the reasons for the increased square footage needs noted above are explained in more
detail in the attached “Current Progress Report™ which is incorporated herein by this reference.



CERTIFICATION

I certify that all of the information contained in this request, including any supporting
documents, is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Name: Olinda White

Title: Chief Financial Officer, Wrangell Medical Center

Date: L/%ﬁ/» 28, Ao

Signature: Q/m /J 1&, é(ﬁ_/(«/\f(/é

NOTE: A current periodic progress report must be submitted with this request.




PERIODIC PROGRESS REPORT

Name and Address of Applicant or Certificate Holder: Wrangell Medical Center, P.O. Box
1081, Wrangell, AK 99929,

Project Description: Construction of a Replacement Hospital in Wrangell Alaska for Wrangell
Medical Center.

Date Certificate of Need Issued: April 1, 2010, as modified on August 18, 2010.

Approved Cost: $25,427,743.00.

All persons who have requested an exemption or have been issued a certificate of need are
required to submit periodic reports until the project has been completed or terminated, as
required under 7 AAC 07.105. Submittal dates are on or before January 1 and July 1 each year.

Please respond to the following questions. If the question is not applicable, please state why.

1. Is the project fully obligated? (An obligation is defined as an enforceable contract for
acquisition, construction, or lease of a capital asset; or, in the case of donated property, the date
on which the gift is completed in accordance with applicable state law.) If not, explain. If yes,
indicate the nature and date of all obligations incurred to date. If the project is not fully
obligated, indicate the cost and the date those obligations will be incurred.

No. Facility is in the process of obtaining and executing the necessary contracts.
2. What are all expenditures by category (e.g., land fees, construction, etc.) made to date on the

project? Attach an expense sheet that compares the proposed costs to the expenses for the
reporting period, as well as all expenses since the certificate of need was issued.

Development Costs: $ 84,914
Pre-Construction Services: 20,607
Professional Fees and Reimbursable Expenses: 391,944
Administrative and Legal: 70,695
TOTAL $568.160

A copy of the expense sheet presented to the CON Coordinator on November 4, 2010, is
attached.



3. What is the anticipated completion date (operational date)? How does this differ from the
project schedule submitted in the certificate of need application? Please explain any significant
differences in the schedules. How will future milestones in the schedule be affected?

The anticipated completion date remains the same, and the project will be completed on or
before July 1, 2013.

The project schedule remains the same as submitted in the CON Application.
There are no significant differences in the schedules.

At present, none of the future milestones in the schedule are affected.

4. In the case of construction projects, has the construction started and what has been completed
to date (e.g., footings, foundations, etc.)? What percentage of total construction is complete?

Construction has not started.

5. Are construction/project activities progressing in conformance with the scope of the project
approved by the Commissioner? Explain any variations (e.g., in size or type of construction).

Construction/project activities have not yet begun. As noted at the November 4, 2010, meeting
with the CON Coordinator, the project will require more square footage than estimated in the
conceptual design submitted with the CON Application. Currently, it is estimated that the
project will need to be approximately 56, 000 square feet or less. The reason for changing the
estimated square footage are as follows:

e The architect who drafted the original conceptual design that was included with the
original CON Application also provided WMC with his square footage calculation based
on his conceptual design. Believing the architect’s calculations to be correct and
accurate, WMC based many of its responses on the architect’s calculations. It now
appears that the architect’s calculations were incorrect and understated the number of
square feet needed for this project. The architect failed to include the following in his
original square footage calculations:

° Mechanical Space—approximately 2,000 square feet. The architect did not include
covered space for heating and cooling elements.

° 28 beds total (the original conceptual design shows only 22 beds)—approximately
2,700 square feet.

° Procedure Room and Support within Surgery-—approximately 400 square feet.



° Equipment Storage within the Med/Surg and Long Term Care Units—approximately
300 square feet.

° Nursing Offices within Med/Surg and Long Term Care Units—approximately 240
square feet.

The correct estimate of square footage that should have been submitted in the original CON
Application based on the conceptual plan and approved by DHSS should have been
approximately 49,340 square feet.

In addition to the architect’s errors, WMC has increased some areas and redesigned some areas
to be safer, more home-like for residents, and more cost efficient. For example, hallways were
added that were not in the original conceptual design. The addition of hallways perform two
critical roles. First, the hallways allow WMC to maintain patient privacy while still allowing
visitor access to the facility by steering foot traffic away from the patient rooms as needed.
Second, the additional hallways allow WMC to create separate traffic patterns for sick or infirm
patients separate from healthy visitors and healthy residents of the long term care section of the
facility. Increasing the size of these areas does not in any way change the scope of the project.
Some of the increases that were missed by the original architect are necessary in order to allow
WMC to meet Building Codes and State licensing requirements.

e Increases to areas not included in the original CON Application are:
° Increased Physical Therapy Space—approximately 1,000 square feet

° Increased Patient Room Size (50 square feet added per bed)—approximately 1,400
square feet

° Increased Long Term Care Activity Space—approximately 600 square feet
° Enlarged Lobby/Community Space—approximately 500 square feet
° Space for SEARHC—approximately 600 square feet

Based on all of the above, the total square footage for this project should be increased to 56,000
square feet or less.

As detailed at the November 4, 2010, meeting with the CON Coordinator, it is critical to
remember that a key consideration for estimating total square footage is to allow for working
with the standard module sizes to be constructed by the manufacturing plant. If Wrangell
Medical Center has to pay to create non-standard modules in order to meet specific square
footage requirements, the cost of this project will escalate significantly.

6. Is the projected final project cost currently within the limits approved by the Commissioner?
If the project is complete, please submit a final capital budget. Include a documentation of



expenses that has been certified by a general contractor, equipment supplier, and/or other
authorized representative who can objectively confirm the expenses.

The projected final project cost is currently within the limits approved by the Commissioner.

7. Are there any changes in the services or programs from those that were originally proposed
and approved? If so, please indicate those changes.

No.

I hereby certify that the statements made in this report are correct to the best of my knowledge
and belief.

7 ) / ; : 9 .
Signature of Certifying Officer: ///1(15’%/’( — ZL %sz

Name: Olinda White

Title: Chief Financial Officer, Wrangell Medical Center

Telephone: (907) 874-7164

Date: \770 ) v //5’J 27O

Send to:

Certificate of Need Program

Health Planning and Systems Development
Department of Health and Social Services
P.O. Box 110660

Juneau, Alaska. 99811-0660



B | | “010Z Yolew o} Joud paiinaso jey) sjsod NOD PUe ubisep 'eimoe)iyale Ul ZZE §6$ 2pN|9Xa 0} 01.0Z 320 papuawe ajep 03 1509 (6
" "|ej0} 30 %971 SI au.._mm.:::ou lleiaag “AouaBunuos v¢ e A1les sajewgsa UOPONIISUOD a)s Ll mc_v__:m 1abpnq |ej0} jo .s..m. g anjea uo{JaNJISuod JO %9 S| Aouabupuoa j9sfoid 8_
Im:E_E._E_ asueqnusip j1os sigauibug jo sdiod Auuy sn pue uopebiiw EoumwcenEou spuepam 12A09 0} asealdul Buipiuiad jejuswiuoiiAua apn|our s3sod Juatudojanag ( mﬂ
[ 1 i “ainjiuany Buisixa ay} jo uoipod e Buisn-a1 uo paseq s| }abpng aanyuing (9

{ i & '010Z 1d25 Jo uoisidap ub|sap DiEWSALAS I8 YoM Jo 3d0as UOIIONIISUDD Em:nanu

ul papnjaul Juswdinbg [e2ipay PUE UOPEIIUNIWOI3]2] ~AsAINS EwEn_:ww pue spaau JO JUBUISSISSE S, _m—_a_moz uo paseq aJje juswidinba |e0|payy pue uopEsUNWWOodaja] (§)

i | -wnom.m .m..__u__=n 4sB 00D'6E mu_._u_cmm..c 40 1apJto ybnou jeuibilio pue $}S09 UOIJONIISUCD BYSE|Y §00Z 4P Yip uo paseq jabpnq Aeutwijaig (v
i ‘wayshs pases| aq 0} pawnssy -papnjaxa si alempiey (Savd) SAS “wwioy BulAaIyoly a1mold (€

e ) EE a “ . R ‘papnjaxa S| AJj13.} Mau OjUl BADWI 0} 3S0J Uojjes0jey (2
i = A i O T ] .umm_uza 198f0ud jo ed se payoely mm:\whm s)s02 Buoueuly ()
R Ry SR i T TR T :sajopN

%09°Z E1ajdwoojpapuatixg Y| ] I
zze'se  [190'2¥2°1z |091°895 Kzz's18'1zs bzz'sig’izs |Lezsisizs | jejol

0 £60'760°'L [0 ~ |e60'P60°L £8Z'ves‘) 000°005°L Aousbupuog 3asfoid
0 0 o o {000°000°} 000'000'c | swoayshg suogesiunwiwooajey
0 0000z |0 000°05Z 000's2z  |ooo‘sLZ sBujysjuing g ainjuing|
0 000°G} 0 000Gl 000'0s9  |ooo‘0s9 juawdinb3 jedipay
v98'6Z  |SOE'VL S69'0L  |000'SvL 000°s¥L 00005} i e [efia g aAensIUWPY |
q A mm@wmwm_._o..m_.m@:la‘pﬂmm.

8sv‘'so  |958'clZ'L  |pve'L6e 008‘599°} 008°09L°L  [916°292°C '8 S994 |eUoISsaj0id
0 LS6'€Z¥'8L [L09°0Z vos'Prr'sl |ple'eze'9L |SOELv6'SE uonanusuo) ays g Buipjing
0 0S8'SkL  [v16V8 ¥92'00Z v9.'0sL  |ooo‘sy 5)509 juswdojaraq
0L0zZ/L/e | (-) unianQ sjeq 01-das-1Z 01-Bny-6z 0L-1dy-0Z e R

03 2002 | (+) sBuineg 01 0L0Z JeN Jebpng 19bpng jebpng W s way|
1509 asualayiq 1509 paroiddy pieog Bupjiopy Aeujunjaig

e ; ~ OL-AON¥
Arewwing jabpng joseloid

i (Y i ispaq D17 0Z ‘spaq aied ajnoe g

iy Ajijioe4 Juswaoejday Jajuad jesipapy [jabueip




